The City was the administrator of Startup 425 and reported activities related to Startup 425 in the City’s
Statement of Fiduciary Net Position and Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position.  As of August
2023, the City of Bellevue became the administrator.

During fiscal year 2023, the City determined that although administrative responsibilities transferred in
August 2023, there was no activity to report in the statement of Fiduciary Net Position and Statement of
Changes in Fiduciary Net Position for fiscal year 2022.  However, the City incorrectly reported activities
for Startup 425 in the fiscal year 2022 financial statements.  Therefore, the general fund ending fund
balance and ending net position for governmental activities were understated by $69,554 and ending net
position for fiduciary funds were overstated by $69,554 for the fiscal year ended 12/31/2022.  The effect
of correcting that error is shown in column B of the table below.

Adjustments to and Restatements of Beginning Balances

During fiscal year 2023, an error correction resulting in adjustments and restatements of beginning net
position and fund balance, occurred as follows:

12/31/2022 12/31/2022

As Previously

Reported As Restated

Government-Wide

Governmental Activities 1,126,492,537.00$  -$   69,554.00$   1,126,562,091.00$

Business-Type Activities 268,089,063.00   -   -   268,089,063.00

Total Primary Government 1,394,581,600.00$  -$   69,554.00$   1,394,651,154.00$

Governmental Funds

Major Funds:

General Fund 86,083,175.00$   -$   69,554.00$   86,152,729.00$

Excise Tax Cap. Improvement 18,510,567.00   -   -   18,510,567.00

General Capital Projects 33,433,356.00   -   -   33,433,356.00

Transportation Capital Projects 44,638,076.00   -   -   44,638,076.00

Nonmajor Funds 5,911,141.00   -   -   5,911,141.00

Total Governmental Funds 188,576,315.00$   -$   69,554.00$   188,645,869.00$

Proprietary Funds

Major Funds:

Water/Sewer 152,440,413.00$   -$   -$   152,440,413.00$

Surface Water 112,508,754.00   -   -   112,508,754.00

Solid Waste 3,139,896.00   -   -   3,139,896.00

Internal Service Funds 50,222,371.00   -   -   50,222,371.00

Total Proprietary Funds 318,311,434.00$   -$   -$   318,311,434.00$

Fiduciary Funds

Custodial Funds 278,136.00$   -$   (69,554.00)$   208,582.00$

Change to or within

the Financial

Reporting Entity (A)

Error Correction

(B)

113

NOTE 20:
ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION

The City has a system of underground fuel storage tanks that have a legally enforceable liability associated

with retirement due to environmental impacts.   An underground storage tanks system is an underground

storage tank with unconnected underground piping, underground ancillary equipment, and containment

systems.  According to RCW 90.76 and WAC 173-360A, retirement of these assets creates a threat of

releasing hazardous materials, mainly petroleum, requiring an estimation of costs expected to be incurred.